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Attached ie a copy of a lotter recaived from lr. Geoff

(FeRs IRVINE)
Captadn H.leliey
suporintendent.




| —

56/483
17¢h June, 1968,

Mr. Geoff Rodda,
"Bagnella" Station,
Frivate Bag 84,

Deaxr GAw,

Your lotter dated 8th June, 1968 wegarding the die-
ocovery of a pisce of wetel has been referred to the appropriate
authorities who uo doubt will communicate with you direot.

Yours faithfully,

(Feie IRVINE)
Captaln Heleliey
Superintendent.

DESPATCHEU
17 JUN 1968

o



"Nagaella" Station, /4Fb(
Private Bag 84,

Broken Hill Nsw 2880
wi;)sngﬁeégarch Establishment, 8th June, 1968,
WOCL . SA

Dear Sirs
ﬁhilst mustering here in extremely thick Mallee and Spinifex

country on Tuesday last the 4th 1 came across a twisted pilece of body
metal of irregular shape approximately 21" x 15", which was black sheet
steel and appeared to have burned at the protruding edges, as we have
had several weeks of drizzly rain and this steel was not rusty 1 assmme
that it had not been there long., The rough location would be 70 odd
Eir miles South of Broken Hill and about 14 Miles Bast of tke South

Bustralian border.

If you would like to examine it let's know and 1 will Post it

Yours(&jgait 1y

OGda)

to you,













‘&n.r.r. Iryine,R.A.N.
05 333

56/483
26th July, 1967.

Dr, Alan Wg
Benambra Stores,

BEIUERA, Vie. 3900

Dear Dr. Gilchrist and Peter and Johm,

In reply to your recent letter it would appear that the
objeet you saw on the 3rd July, 1967, was the satellite Pegasus 1.
This vehicle was visible at the location on the day and time that
you have given. '

I.mm.mmmmutm.‘m
would be grateful if you would send it back after perusal as it is
the only one I have,

Yours sincexely,

X

B s
SUPERTNTRNIENT.
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INTERNAL MEMORANDUM DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY

REGISTRY USE ONLY

T0
. SUPERINTENDENT /WOOMERA

T

FOR ENQUIRIES REFER TO

FROM (Branch or Establishment)

WEAPONS RESEARCH ESTABLISHMENT DATE
SF.C. 3,400 (0763). €.0.0. 5150 26th July, 1967
YOUR REFERENCE
SUBIJECT IDENTIFICATION OF SPACE VEHICLE FRAGMENTS

/< 1

o

Your memorandum of 21st July, 1967 in which you report a
sighting by a resident of Yorke Peninsuls some years ago, has been
referred to Superintendent/American Projects Division.

- 5 The earlier memorandum of 16th August, 1962 from
Superintendent/C.I.D. was written in the days when American Projects
were the responsibility of §/0.I.D.

3. I have asked S/A.P.D. to take whatever action might be
necessary on this latest report.

Hlutor et

DEPUTY DIRECTOR/TRIALS
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w Superintendent,
Optical Instrumentation Division, A
W.R.E., Salisbury 56/483

W.R.E., Woomera.
‘ 21st July, 1967.

IDENTIFICATION OF SPACE VEHICLE FRAGMENTS.

Reference is made to your D.5492/1/1 dated 16th August, 1962
it is advised that ihformation has been received from a lady residing in the
extreme south of York Peninsular who witnessed what could well have been space
vehicle fraguents on re-entry. Hereunder are relevamt extructs from her report.

" About 5.30pm I was returning home from football with my two girls
then 11 and 6 years when about 20 yards from our garage I leaned
forward to change gears and became aware of something falling from
high up in the sky. It was dusk with a glow about the westernm and
southern horizoms.

My first impression was that it looked like a large falling meteor,
it seemed to be wreathed in a smoky haze this made it look roundish
there was some part of it alight though I could see no flames, the
part alight seemed to be central. The diredtion of its fall seemed
to be SW to NE: bdut more west tham south. It was mot f
straight down but at an angle a sharp angle (see illustration) I
could not pick out any definite shape because of the smoky haze
except that it appeared like a round boulder encased in smoke. The
smoke seemed to be going outwards and backwards over it as it
descended.

The diffused light was still there. I stopped the car, switched
off the dim lights, told the childrem to wind up the windows and lie
on the floor of the car and I knelt down beside them, and saw that
"it" was much lower in the sky, it now was fully alight, with great
tongues of flame pouring from the front part to the rear to encompass
the whole thing, it now resembled in shape what I should imagine a
wingless plame would look like. The sheets of flame were pulled
backwards and appeared to be six to eight £t in length there was no
trail at all apparent - no separating parts - it seemed to be all
intact but well alight. The angle was not as acute the object
appeared to be settling more into an more west to east than
SW to NE, The arc was slight more

Quickly the flames changed so that the object looked like a fiexy
hot ingot which gradually wemt black from the front portion to the
rear. 1 can remember the final glow as it was dying out then all
was black and I saw nothing for about two seconds. It wasnt very
far from ground level now as I leaned against the windscreen ready
at the last second to throw myself over the childrem in case of
accident. And then I had my first clear and distinct picture of the
shape and outline of what looked like a rocket, it was mach smaller
than I anticipated probably 3 ft in length it was pointed directly
to the east from the west flying parallel to the ground about 20 ft
above the ground the front end was shaped like a cone and the rest
like a cylander. The arc had gone it was definately going parallel
to the ground. It was black as it was outlined against the slight
glow from the south. It was moving smoothly but not at excessive
spedd with the cone pointed into the east., It disappeared from my
view behind the pine tree (see illustration). I mow had to look
into the east it was quite dark, a small grove of trees extended be-
yond the pine tree, I saw nothing more no explosion no brightness or
noise. The windows of the car were up. After about a minute I put
down the window and looked and listened intently I saw or heard
nothing &bove the slight movement of leaves in the trees and the
noise of the sea about § mile south.

/240




Next morning I thoroughly searched on area directly east of
the house. Just beyond the grove of trees the ground is fairly stoney,
with rock heaps and sheet rock. I looked for twisted wreckage at first
then I noticed very minute black pieces as tho something had shattered,
these were spread around fairly scattered. These bits were black they
resembled burnt paper but seemed to have more density than I imagined
burnt paper would have. I continued searching im widening circles and
eventually found in a ploughed up paddock due south of the scattered
black pieces about 250 yds away - a small heap of blackened material.
The paddock had been ploughed up the week previous @0 the material was
undisturbed it rested in the furrows mot particularly imbedded if at
all. It resembled in appearances what loosely rolled burnt paper would
look like tho denser. It was about 12 to 15 ins high by 18 inches in
length. It was very black, I ocould ses no printing as is usual with
burnt mewspapers etc. Not caring to risk radio activity I foumnd a
stick and prodded it, it broke up but mot as lightly as paper would.

I enquired from my husband but defimitely he had not burnt
anythihg there or further up where the black bits were. The paddock
was later put into crop, so nothing remains that I know of, tho at
times I have kept my eyes open when out in the paddocks beyomd this
area, but have found nothing else.

I think I have it all down and can add nothing further except
that I thought that although the rocket was falling it did not seem to
be entirely out of control, at no time did it jerk sbout, or separate,
and from the first sighting to its disappearance behind the tree would
probably be about fifteen seconds to twenty seconds certainly not less
probably about twenty seconds.

After reading this through 1 find I havent mentioned anything
about sound. Remember the windows were up, but I was aware of a rushing
sound wvhen the ? rocket was encased in flames but this might have been
my imagination, I remember I was impressed by the smoothness snd lessened
speed of the blackened rocket as it glided parallel te the groumd never
wavering from the east, directly in its path were three tzall gums with
long branches there were gaps of course, it was only about 15 ff away that I
found the tiny bleck particles mentioned before. Incidentally if it had
not been for these trees it might have gome much further as our house and

surrounding are on a rise and beyond this the ground level slopes away to
5t. Vincents Gulf., *

2. Since the incident happened some time ago the actual date is in
doubt. The asuthoress mentions "three years ago on a Saturday". In a further
statement "the day after the first two American Astromauts made their flight" -
it is understood that this was Wednesday 2ird March, 1965. Again she mentions at
dusk between 5.30pm and 6.00pm - this does not ugree with the last date.

3. Copy of illustration mentioned in second para of extract attached.

4. The lady in question has been assured that there will be no publicity
associated with the incident.

ng{l) T, E, IRVINE

(F.E. Irvine)

Captain, R.A.N.,
SUPERINT ENDENT .
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J.J.As BANION 05.224
56/483

10th July, 1967.

Mrs. Ian Andergon,
Box 9 Post Office,

Dear MHadam,
Tour letter dated June 6th 1967, advising the sighting of
a rocket impacting in fromt of your car some three years ago has been
passed to me for mctiom. I am greatly imterested im any further
information you may Ve able o supply. In partienlar I would be
atful if you could deseribs, in as mmeh detail as possible, the
rocket from the firat time you saw it until impact.

Advice would also be appreciated as to the possibility of
recovering smy parts of the rocket that may be available on your property.
If any parts are available a short deseription would be appreciated.

Thank yom for your interest and I can assure you that there
will be no unweloome publiocity.

Yours faithfully,

A

7
Kp,%. Irvine)
Captain, R.A.N.
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G.U.F‘.O.I-S.

Gloucester Unidentified
Flying Object
Investigation Society
(7T, Tuffley Avenue,
Gloucester,England.

Dear Sir,

e are at the moment, trying to find out more
information rerarding the UFO sightings in England generally,
and in Gloucester in particular, but are having difficulty
in distineuishing UFO's from satellites. We wondered
therefore, if you might be able to send us details of

satellites visible from England; Aporee; perigee; Orbital
Times, etcoss.

If this is possible, it would ease our task
greatly, enabling us to sort out the more fruitfull sizhtings.

Most of us in the G.U.F.D.I.S., are under twehty,
and still at school; but our reports go to the British UFO

Research Association; See. wr Anthony Durham, Clare College,
Cambridge.

Yours Sincerely,

David Whiting.
Hon.Sec.




DIRECTOR,

WEAPONS RESEARCH ESTABLISHMENT,

SALISHURY 56 / 483

¥R.E., WOOMERA J.D. Honeysett 05 333

218t m’ 1”‘.

UNIDENTIFIED AIRCRAFT:

i
“

“odd

I refer to my signal R6355 of the 9th September, 1966,
concerning a sighting in the Evetts Field area.

2. For your informatiom I attach a copy of a report by
Squadron Leader Johnston, the 0.C. of the Target Aircraft Squadron
together with a covering letter by his Commanding Officer.

3. Every effort has been made to identify the airoraft sighted
without success. In addition to the enquiries made by the R.A.A.F.
bo&mwmmmuuwmvornm!m
have made a number of checks with the pastoral properties within the
Prohibited Area and checks were also made through the State Police

at Andamocka and through Maralinga.

4. It is wnfortunate that not withstanding the faeilities
we have available at Woomera that it has not been possible to identify
the aireraft further.

Se I am not proposing to take any further action in this matter
and have considered it closed,

6. Referred for your information.




A ONFIDEN AL Tdioy

S.C. 341 (MAR. 59, INTERNAL MEMORANDUM DEPARTMENT SUPPLY
€.D.0. 2855. ) YOUR FILE No. 56/483
. Superintendent,
W.R.E,s 3 Woomera. ! PO
5/126/5 Wra.
FROM (Branch or Establishment) FOR ENQUIRIES REFER TO

Security Branch,
HoRoEo, Woomera.

DATE

15th September, 19664

SUBJECT SIGHTING OF UNIDENTIFIED ATIRCRAFT.

Reference folios 156/7 of Registry File 56/483.

2. N\ Bvery effort has been made to identify the aircraft sighted
by Sgquadron JOHNSTON without success. In addition to the enquiries

made by the R.A.A.F. both the Range Overseer and the writer telephoned a
number of pastoral properties within the area; the State Police carried
out, through their representatives, enquiries at Andamooka, and checks were
made through Maralinga all with nil result.

3. It is a pity that so much time was lost before it was determ-
ined that the aircraft was alien to Woomera and it is disturhing to learn,
not-withstanding modern aids and facilities, that it is not possible to
identify it.

4. Because of good weather (light winds and smooth seas) and the
large movement of light aircraft taking part in the Air Pageant at Parafield
and Edinburgh together with the reported absence (see Gibber Gabber of 8/9/66)
of a number of aircrew persomnel and aircraft from Woomera the possibility,
slight though it may be, of unknown foreign shipping in the Great Australian
B aking advantage of the situation and launching an aircraft can not be
Overlooked.

5e As discussed with you the possibility of using Rahge instrument-
ation in tracking such incidents in future will be explored. Because of the
altitude {300 to 400 feet) in the present case it is not thought that these
measures would have been successful. The holding of a Meteor on standby for
scramble in such cases would most likely be unrealistic but could be examined.

6. Submitted.

o1 .E.' Woomera.

Copys Principal Officer Ranges.

CONFIDENTIA
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LEPHONE: ™

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA /6’7

ROYAL AUSTRALIAN AIR FORCE

No 1 Air Trials Unit
RAAF
WOOMERA SA

12th September 1966

Superintendent
W.R.E.
WOOKMERA  SA

SIGHTING OF UNIDENTIFIED ATRCRAFT

1. Enclosed herewith is a report made by Squadron Leader
J.H. JOHNSTON.

2o Air Traffic Control received the substance of this report at
1119 hours and initially simply stated that no Otter aireraft was flying.
It proved difficult to get further information as Squadron Leader

J.H. JOHNSTON was actively engaged as Pilot on the trial.

3. At approximately 1145 a full report was received, but it was then
too late to investigate from the air.

4. Widespread checks were carried out through Adelaide, Ceduna,
Whyalla, Port Augusta and Leigh Creek, but no relevant information was
secured. Identification was complicated by the large number of light
aircoraft converging on ADELAIDE for the Air Show.

5 It is now congidered that the only possible means of identifying
this airoraft will be if Security can locate some other person at
Koolymilka, Rangehead or nearby station who can give a more precise
deseription.

6. This letter and report confirms teiephone messages passed from
Flight Lieutenant WHITE to the Superintendent and the Establishment

Security Officer on Friday, 9th September 1966.
A/Ké: For /7

(L.M. BIRD)
-‘Wing Command er
Commanding Officer

Encl:

W Eao _
bwrfo RARFE kol BCh Ao te T s T
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MINUTE PAPER

(Write on this side only) / Sfé
S CT: SIGHTING OF UNIDENTIFIED ATRCRAFT - KOOLYHIIKA AREA SIX ON
7 7 O9+h SEPTEMBER 1666 AT 1117 HOURS
CsOs
1. At approximately 1117 hours on 9th September 1966, I was in the Pilot's

Control Tower for runway 12 on the northwest approach to EVETTS FIELD. A
Jindivik Crew Training Sortie was in progrees.

2. On completion of the third overshoot I swung the binoculars around to
establish oontasct with the Jindivik which was south of EVEITS at that time.

3. While searching for the Jindivik I observed what appeared to be an
airoraft of the high wing monoplane type, substantially white in colour with
some red or orange markings, flying at an estimated height of 3 =400 feet
above ground level. The aircraft was sufficiently low to have ite image
distorted by heat haze which is always magnified when viewed through binoculars.

4. The aircraft appeared to be about 4-6 miles range, approximately

south-gsouth-west of the field and was travelling approximately north west at
the time of sighting.

Se Because of the construction, colcur end speed, I immediately assumed
the aircraft to be a No 1 Air Trials Unit Otter and reported the aircraft as
such.

6 I did not track this aircraft for more than ten seconds as the Jindivik
required my attention. Three or four minutes later I agasin looked for this
aircraft without success.

T Flying Officer LERAY-MEYFR was with me during this incident and he
confirms the details of this statement.

A

. JOHNSTON)
dron Leader
12 Sep 66. OC TGTSEN
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Fi HONEXSETT ROCRAN

TO RAYXW/DIRECTOR WRE WRNS

| WFO ZEN/ESO ROCRAN

BT . | ‘
RESTR I.CT'EDRe355 56/483 SQUADRON LEADER JOHNSTON AT EVETTS
FIELD REFORTED. SIGHTING UMNIDENTIFIED AMRECRAFT, RED I COLOUR BUT
NO FURTHER ‘I DENTIFIGATIOQN, SOUTH OF EVETTS FLELD AT AEEROXIM-
ATELY 1120 TH1S MORNING. RAAF HAVE CHECKED WITH DCA BUT NO ‘REFORT=
ED MOVEMENTS: ADJACENT TO THIS AREA, AM HAVING FULL REFORT PREPARED
BY S/LDRIJOHNSTON, UNDERSTAND THERE ARE MANY AJRCRAET.CONVERGING
ON PARAEIELD TODAY FOR THE'AIR SHOW AND )T COULD POSSIBLY BE ONE
OF THESE. 3 ‘ '

BT

| THIS “ MESSAGE 15~ cLASSIFIED. - youp. !

| {OUR
REPLY: < QR HEFSPCMCE hﬂUQT Brin
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W.R.E.,
W.R.E,, WOOMERA. Col.J.D.Honeysett 05 333

4421

Hooper of Princes Highway, Eden N.S.W. and Mrs.

E.

:
:

:
3
Eu
i
i

enclosing their letters, and have advised them
queries direct.




56/483
22nd December, 1965,

4419

Nyrs, E. Valton,
294 Polotiors Streect,
DENLLIOUIN, N.S.W.

Dear Mra, Waltom,

I am £ your letter to our Public Relations
Officer at the Weupons Research Establishment, Salisbury, and he will
forvard the information you are seeking in due course.

Yours sincerely,




Ko

C/o R.L, Strickland,
Copy/HL Princes Highway,
EDEN N.S.W.

12/12/65

0.I.C., Woomera Rocket Range.
Dear Sir,

Being a very constant Sputnik watcher I would be
extremely grateful if you could furnish me with some information
about the various ones we see nearly every night.

Tonight we spotted two, the first ome at 9.30 p.m.
and travelling from west to east at a terrific speed and the
second one travelling in the same direction but seemed to be very
unsteady on its course. This was at 9.40 p.m.

Could you please tell me what speed these Sputniks
travel at and what height and why they travel from west to east.
For three nights we seen one travelling from south to north,
the first of these that we have seen.

Hoping you can advise us on our Sputniks,

Yours Truly,

Ernie Hooper and Les Strickland,




F13

Mrs., E. Walton
294 Poictiers Street,
Deniliquin

Sunday 5/12/65

Officer in Charge,
Satellite Tracking Station
Woomera, S.A.

Dear Sir,

This morning at 3.50 a.m. I saw 2 satellite cross from
west to east from a northerly direction,

As this is the third time I have seen such an object
within the last month and with less than an hour variation
in time, from approx 4/20 a.m. first sighting to 3.50 a.m. today,
I am wondering if it is the same satellite each time or is the sky
full of these remarkable objects,

I am out each time the papers or radio say that a
satellite will be passing near to this town, but with few exceptions
have never sighted them, it is only when I do some sky watching
without any planning that I see one and am fascinated with their
nystery.

If you could tell me something about what I saw this
day and at other times I will be more than grateful.

Yours sincerely,

Eo Wﬂ'ﬂ)lo
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Uﬂﬂ. Rat M.Juu ﬁh.U

56/483
20%h December, 1965.

4409

Mr. G.R. lMoClure,
Yuendwmu Schocl,

i ALICE SPRIWUS, W.T.

Dear Sir,

I must spologise for not acknowledging your letter
sooner, but let me assure you I was not “sucking eggs".

The objeet which you saw on Sundsy the 15th October, was
no doudt the satellite Echo One as it was viewed from Woomera the

same night on a subsegquent orbit.

At the time you saw it there was probably some very light
cloud in the sky, which although not visible to you, dispersed the
light giving an apparent indication of an explosion and then ooccluding




[ 2

Yuendumu School,
Via ALICE SPRINGS
19th October 1965

Dear Sir,

This is probably the story of Granny sucking eggsj but it may be of interest
to you and, anyway it won't take long to read.

At approx. 11=35mm on Sunday 17th Oct., we were digging a car out of a sand
bog 5 miles on the Papunya side of Central Ht.Wedge station, on the Wedge—-Papunya
road. Directly overhead a bright light appeared and moved in a direction towards
approx. 5 degrees East of South. It fell to about 30 degrees from the horizon and
then appeared to explode. The light disappeared but re-appeared almost immediately
still moving to the horizon. It flared for a very short time and then ceased. It
burnt with a greenish-blue light and was entirely different XE from the light of
" falling stars ".

ﬁy wife, Nancy McClure, and Mr. and Mrs.J.Haigh, all of Yuendumu all saw
the object 2nd we more or les:s agree on the above data.

I hope this information may be of some use to you, if not you probably have
a good waste paper basket.

Yourg faithfully,

«R.McClure
H.T»
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. COMMONWEALTH POLICE FORCE \WP-
\ SOUTH AUSTRALIAN DISTRICT.

Headquarters Office,
WOOMERA DIVISION.

W. 2. 6.

Superintendent, <.
W.R.E., Headquarters, .
WOOMERA . e ST Y

—a e

Attention:- Establishment Security Officer.

Subject:= Green Flare Sighted - Area Red Lake/Shell Lagoon -
Midnight 28th. August, 1965.

Attached are reports made by Senior Constable T, McQUAID
and Constable First Class H.A.W, HOUSTON regarding the sighting of
a Green Flare by three widely seperated people, two of whom were
members of R.A.A.F., near Technical Area and one Commonwealth Police
Officer at Missile Range.

The source of the flare could not be established.

WOOMERA DIVISTON.

30/8/1965.




Commonweal th Police Force, i‘q

Technical Area Station,
Woomera Division.

29th. August,1965.
W. 2. 6.

Officer in Charge,
Commonwealth Police Force,
WOOMERA DIVISION.

GREEN FLARE gIGHTED - area Red Lake/Shell Lagoon =
Midnight = 28th. August,1965.

I have to report that on the above date the following was
recorded by me as duty N.C.@®. Technical Area station:

00. 25hours.

00, 35hours.

00, 45hours.

0l. O2hours.

01. 25hours.

03. 45hours.

06. 00hours.

Mr. R.M. SMITH, R.A.A.F., Pass No.D5989 reported that
gsome 25 minutes earlier while driving from Koolymilka
to Woomera he had sighted a green flare. He stated
that at approximately 6 miles from Technical Area he
had noted a flare rise from the ground, curve over and
descend to the ground again = this was on his left
but he could not estimate the distance away. His
report confirmed by a Mr. Cooper, R.A.A.F. travelling
in company.

Constable BATTY.dJ. , Commonwealth Police Porce, on

patrol Missile Range reported that at about midnight
in the vicinity of Contraves 1 he had sighted a green
flare on a bearing toward Red Lake from his position.

I contacted 1/C.Constable Houston at Missile Range
police station and requested an immediate patrol be
carried out in the vieinity Red Lake = patrol officer
expected to depart M.R. at 0l. OOhours.

1/C. Constable Houston reports having personally sigh-
ted the lights of a vehicle approaching M.R. en the
Red Lake road - Constable VASS. F. has left to inves=-
tigate.

Constable Vass reports from Evetts Field to M.R. police
station to effect he has not sighted anything - in-
structed by 1/C.Constable Houston to proceed to Red
Lake Tracking Station and carry out a thorough check.

Constable Vass returned to M.R. police station and
reports all secure and correct at the Tracking Station-
nothing unusual sighted by the Constable on his patrol.

Road check carried out alternately by self and A/1/C.
Constable Bidgood at Koolymilka/Woomera turnoff during
the period from midnight proved fruitless - only one
vehicle sighted during this time. Mr. KOFL, Pass No.
D2763 moving from Koolymilka to Woomera West at ol. 30
hours - a Department of Works carpenter, does not

speak very good English - is well known to 1/C.Constable
Hous ton.

1/C. Constable Houston requested to submit report
relative to action carried out by him.

S 008 P0 BB DSRBANS L Bl v

Te McQuaid.
A/Senior Constable.

29. 8. 65.




g COMNONWEALTH POLICE FORCE, l‘\
SOUTH AUSTRALIAN DISTRICT.

- Missile Range Station.
d Woomera Division.

29th August. 1965,

Officer in Charge,
Commonwealth Folice Force.
Woomera Division.

SUBJECT := VEHICIE MOVEMENT ON RED LAKE ROAD,

I have to report that at 12.55am, on 29th August
1965, I sighted the headlights of a Vehicle travelling on the
Red Leke Road toward the Missile Range Station.

(1) At 01.00am I detailed Constable Vass who had just
returned from foot Fatrol, to intercept the Vehicle and escort

it to Missile Range Station, I also imformed Senior Constable
McQuaid of action taken.

(2) At 0l1.25am Constable Vass returned to Missile
Renge Station and steted that he wae unasble to locate the
Vehicle, I passed this indormetion on to Tech Area Station.

(3) I then detailed Constable Vass to carry out a
Partol to Red Lake Area, and to make a carefull check of
Buildings and Installationes at Red Lake and to keep & good

lookout for umauthorised personse duringthe duration of this
Patrol,

(4) Constable Vass returned to Missile Range Station
at 03.45am, and reported that all mm& Inetallations and
Buildinge at Red Lake Area secureand correct, and that no
Vehiclee or persong were sighted or located during the Patrol,

B e

.8 *e e 0a 88 eS s P e e

H.,HOUSTON. 18t Class Constable
Commonwealth Folice Force.

Extract of Missile Range Occurrence Book Entry,
3 __No. 246 of 29-8-65.

0025 "In reference to Green Flares reported to Technical

hours. Area Station, Constable BATTY reported seeing a green
flare in the vicinity of Red Lake area at midnight
whilst returning from Contrave I Patrol”.

H. HOUSTON.

————— e

Ilc.c.




COMMONWEALTH POLICE FORCE W
SOUTH AUSTRALIAN DISTRICT.

Headquarters Office,
WOOMERA DIVISION.

LB 2. 6.

3 o;intﬁnd;nt.
ellelhe eadquarters
WOOMERA . .

Attention:- Establishment Security Officer.

Subject:~ Green Phu-o suh;od - Area lu‘hko/!lholl Lagoon -
e iidnight 28th, August, 1965.

Attached are reports n Senior Constable T. MeQUAID
and Constable First Class H.A.W. HO regarding the luhting of
a Green Flare by three wid upmtod :pooplo, two of whom were
members of R.A.A.F, near T one Commonwealth Police
Officer at Missile Range.

The source of the flare could not be established.

30/8/1965.
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Commonweal th Police Force,
Technical Area Station,

’ Woomera Division.

29th. August,1965.
We 2. 6.

Officer in Charge,
Commonweal th Police Force,

WOOMERA DIVISION,

I have to repori that on the above date the following was
recorded by me as duty N.C.Q. Technical Area station:

00. 25hours. ¥r. RolMo SWITH, RedsA.F., Pass No.D5989 reported that
some 25 minutes earlier while driving from Koolymilka
t0o Woomera he had sighted a green flare. He stated
that at approximately 6 miles from Technical Area he
had noted a flare rise from the ground, curve over and
descend to the ground again = this was on his left
but he could not estimate the distance away. His
report confirmed by a Mr. Cooper, R.A.A. F. travelling
in company.

00, 35hours. Constable BATTY.J. , Commonwealth Police Force, on
patrol ¥issile Range reported that at about midnight
in the vicinity of Contraves 1 he had sighted & green
flare on a bearing toward Red Lake from his position.

00, 45hours. I contacted 1/C.Constable Houston at Kissile Range
police station and requested an immediate patrol be
carried out in the vicinity Red Lake -~ patrol officer
expected to depart V.R. at 0l. OOhours.

0l. O2hours. 1/C. Constable Houston reports having personally sigh-
ted the lights of a vehicle approaching l.R. on the

Red Luke road - Constable VASS. F. has left to inves-
tigate.

01. 25hours. Constable Vass reports from Evetts Field to lK.R. police
station to effect he has not sighted anything - in-
gtructed by 1/C.Constable Houston to proceed to Red
Lake Tracking Station and carry out a thorough cheock.

03. 45hours. Constable Vass returned to M.R. police station and
: reports all secure and correct at the Tracking Station-
nothing unusual sighted by the Constable on his patrol.

06, OOhours., Hoad check carried out alternately by self and A/1/C.
Constable Bidgood at Koolymilka/Woomera turnoff during
the period from midnight proved fruitless - only one
vehicle sighted during this time. ¥r. KOFL, Pass lNo.
02763 moving from Koolymilka to Woomera West at ol. 30
hours - a Degpartment of Works carpenter, does not

speak very good English - is well known to 1/C.Constable
Hous ton.

1/C. Constable Houston reguested to submit report
relative to action carried out by him

LN - -0 e e seBes e

T. NeGuaid.
A/Senior Constable.

29. 8. 65.




COMMONWEALTH FOLICE FORCE, Rt
SOUTH AUSTRALIAN DISTRICT,

' Missile Range Station,
. Woomera Division.

Officer in Charge.
Commonwealth Folice Force.

Yioomera Divieion.

I have to report that at 12,556am, on 29th August
1965, I sighted the headlighte of a Vehicle travelling on the
Red Lake Road toward the Missgile Range Station.

(1) At 01.,00am I detailed Constable Vase who had just
returned from foot Patrol, to intercept the Vehicle and escort
it to Missile Range Station, I also imformed Senior Constable
MeQuaid of action taken.

(2) At 01.25am Conetable Vase returned to Missile
Renge Station and stated that he was unable to locate the
Vehicle, I passed thie indformation on to Tech Area Station.

(3) I then detailed Constable Vass to carry out a
Partol to Red Lake Area, and to make a carefull check of
Buildings and Installatione at Red Lake and to keep & good
lookout for wnauthorised persons duringthe duration of this
Patrol.

(4) Congtable Vass returned to Missile Range Station
at 03.45am, and reported that all mmk Installations and
Buildings at Red Lake Area secureand correct, and that no
Vehicles or persons were sighted or located during the Patrol,

/

T i
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H,HOUSTON., 18t Class Constable
Commonwealth Folice Forece,

Extract of Missile Range Occurrence Book Entry,
No. 246 of 29-8-65.

0025 "In reference to Green Flares reported to Technical

hours. Area Station, Constable BATTY reported seeing a green
flare in the vieinity of Red Lake area at midnight
whilst returning from Contrave I Patrol".

H, HOUSTON.
I.C.C.
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56/483
3rd W. 1964.

The satellite you saw was undoubtedly Saturm 5, which is
in an orbit inclined at 31.5 degrees to the equator and with a perigee
of 260 Km (160 miles) and an apogee of 680 Km (425 miles). On the
13th November, 1964, it would have been 600 miles due north of Melbourne
and travelling west to east at a height of about 400 miles and a speed
of approximately 300 miles per minute.

The Saturn 5 is one of a family of large boost motors being
developed for use in the Apolle lunar programme.

I do hope that this information will be of interest to you,
Yours sincerely,

(J.R. PERRIN)
Group Captain,
Superintendent, W.R.E., Woomera.
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22nd M. lm-
Me, R, Tngjes, 1725
Q/- Joln I. Claxke,
Dispensing Chemics,

Your letter of 28th Arvil ies ncimowledged and altbough the
informatior submitied wae semewhat veguo for idem$ifisatios purposss, the
following iuformation is eubmd tted.

No. 1 Satellite appears o have been the 100ft balleoem, lcho 1
and the other was the 130ft balloon Eohe 2. Both these satellitas were

paseing over Auctralis during the end of Apdl in opposite direetions at
epprozimately the sene time. On the duic in cuestion, bot: these satellites
were photegrarhed by orr Beker-Nuan Crmers at about 1900 hrs, E.SeT.

Av amateur body which could help you is the "Noonwateh" organisation.
If you write to lfr, Dick Vanderburgh at the Suithsenain

Astrophysical
Mw. 60’ Garden Strast, wb' Massuchusseis m. UeSed.y he
will supsly you with information (emd probably cquipment) to form your own

"Neoonwstch tesm”.
Trusiing this information meote with youwr approval.
Yours faithfully,

U/

( J+ Re Porrin,)
CAPTAIN’

e ASSHFIED
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PHONE 3272 P.O. Box BO

ol e John F. Clark, Phc, M.P.S.

DISPENSING CHEMIST
ASSOCIATED WITH CAMERA SUPPLIES

90 VICTORIA STREET
G. L. BUCK, L.0.Q. % :
-

OPTOMETRIST

Group Captain J R Perrin,
Superintendent,

Weapons Research Establishmer
woomera,

Dear Sir’ \
Could you be good enough te
information on two satellites sig
night.
Nol Satellite appeared at 6,45pm, due south
about 20 degrees above the horizon, travelLiing N.E,
It was about 2nd magnitude, passed between
beta and gamma Aus, Trliangle, then just below beta lupus,
and disappeared in the light of the full moon, in the
S.E. at a’ 50 pm.

No2 S atellite appeared about 30 degrees above
the northerh horizon, about 10 degrees east of the
meridium, travelling SSW, at 6.4%9 pm,

It passed berore beta Leo, then practically
through delta corvus, and below beta corvus, then about

x 10 degrees betore alpha centaurl, and rinally disapeared

next to alpha Aus, triangle, at about 7,03pm,

It appeared to be of minus magnitude, appearing
slighlt brighter than alpha centauri,

Do you know of any amajeur body which may be
able to give us intformation on sightings ofi satellltes,
as there 1s a great interest in them, and we do not like
to bother you,

Yours sincerely

e v i
Lsen

M/@/\J\s
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56/483 27th February, 1964.

Mr. R. In@n. ) | ]
C/o John F. Clark, 0571
Dispensing Chemist,
90 Viectoria Street,

MACKAY, Qld.

Dear Mr. In@n.

Thank you for your letter of the 13th February, 1964.
Our records indicate that the satellite you noticed on the 12th
February was the United States Balloon Satellite Echo 1, the off-
icial designation of which is 1960 Iota.

I am listing below some data supplied by the Woomera Baker-
Nunn Camera Station relating to the position of the Satellite as it
passed over Australia that evening.

Time “08:!.) k! m.
7.41 p.nm. 30% 124°
7050 Pele 10°s 1“.
7.55 pem. Equator 152.6°E

Closest approach to Mackay was therefore betweem 7.46 and 7.50 p.m.
vhen the Satellite height was approximately 1,000 miles.

Yours 1”

(J.R. PERRIN)
Group s@tmi
Superintendent, W.R.E., Woomera.
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56/483
27th February, 1964.

el
Mr. Adair MacDougall, 0579
"Dunollie®,
Road Mail Box 364,
Howlong Road,
ALBURY, ¥.S.W.

Dear Mr. MacDougall, _ LY

Thank you for your letter amnd for your interest.

The satellite which you saw in the evening of the 22nd
January was undoubtedly the United States balloom satellite Echo 1.
The official designation of this satellite is 1960 Iota 1, and it
is an inflated spherical balloon with a diameter of 100 ft. which
was launched in August, 1960.

I do hope that this information will be of interest to you.

Yours s 1y,

(J.R. PERRIN)
Croup Captain,
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£E, 345, . 3 INTERNAL MEMORANDUM DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY
e TO YOUR FILE No,
Superintendent, 56/483
WOOMERA. ; OUR FILE No,
61/1
FROM (Branch or Establishment) FOR ENQUIRIES REFER TO
Meteorological Office, :“. SahLRP 365
s 27th Feb., 1964

SUBJECT SATELLITE SIGHTING.

It is suggested that a letter on the following lines be sent
to Mr. Inghame

OQur records indicate that the satellite you refer to in yours
of 13th Feb.,was the United States Balloon Satellite Echo 1, the official
designation of whieh is 1960 Iota.

For your information I am listing below some data supplied by
the Woomera Baker-Nunn Camera Station relating to the position of the
Satellite as it passed over Australie on the evening of the 12the.

Time (E.S.T.) LAT. LONG.
Tedl pome 30% 124°E
T+46 Deme 20%s 135.5°E
7+50 peme 10°%s 144.6°E
Te55 pome Equator 152.6°E

Closest approach to Mackay was therefore between T.46 and
T«50 p.ms when the Satellite height was approximately 1,000 miles.

F Aot

(R R RN N R R E R Y P NN

(F. CALLUS)

Meteorologiste
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PHONE 3272 P.O. Box 50

KODAK DEALER

CAMERA SUPPLIES
ASSOCIATED WITH

G. L. BUCK, L.0.Q.
OPTOMETRIST

The Officer in Charge,
Satellite Tracking Station,

WOOMERA.

Dear sir,

I would be very obliged if you could
satisfy my curiousity, as to which satellite passed over
Mackay, last night,

It appeared in the due west, at &7.46pm,
apparently pactically on the equator, and within a few
degrees of Mira, about 3o degrees above the horizon,

It passed on a steady course, north west
through the Pleides, and through zeta and eta Auriga,

vanishing from view at 7,58 pm, in the vicinity of
beta Auriga,

It appeared to be of 1st magnitude, when
passing near Capella, it appeared to be of the same

magnitude,
Yours sincerely,
iy
’g(. gr\‘a'(«%
R Ingham
: 05;1
= /7,/3/6‘7 %’M bof M‘ [l
p4leb 2 ppts ooy
’*‘%’”Z iy
J

/
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56/483
18t August, 19‘30
1402

Mr. George Kenihan,
Box T9 Post Office,
SHOWTOWN, S.A.

Dear Mr. Kenihan,

I must apologise for the late reply to your letter
which was written as leng age as January the 21st. When I received
your letter I passed your infommation and request’ to our Space Res-
earch Station and somehow the correspondence was mislaid and has
just turned up again.

The object which you saw in the early hours of 21st Jan-
uary was doubtless the United States balloon satellite Eche I. The
official designation of this satellite 1960 Iota I, and it is an in-
flated spherical balloon with a diameter of 100 ft. which was launched

in August, 1960,

It has an orbital path which is inclined to the equator
by 47.26° and an orbital period of 115.15 minutes decronsing by
about .0027 minutes per day.

I do hope that this information is still of interest to
you and regret very much that my reply was not more prempt.

Yours s rely,

(G.A. COOPER)

. 2
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56/483

Mrs., E.P. Wales,
120 Martyn Street,
CAIRNS, Nth. Qld.

Dear Mrs, Wales,

Thank you for your letter of the 3rd July, regarding
the balloon satellite Eche I. We were impressed with the interest
you have shown and the extent to which you had studied the behaviour
of this particular satellite. Sighting times for satellites in
particular areas are dependent upon the orbital pericd of the sat=
ellite in question, the inclination of the orbital path to the equator,
altitude at apogee and perigee, the time of the year, and several
other factors.

Our latest information on the 19th July, shows that Echo I
(60091) has a peried of 115.15 minutes decreasing by about 0.0027
minutes per day. The decrease is not a constant one and re to 15th
February, the period was 115.532 minutes with a decrease of 0.001
minutes per day. Hence a very rough estimate would give a reduction
of about 2 minutes in the period since the launch in 1960,

The sighting peried after sunset and before sunrise varies
with the time of the year, the periods being longer in summer than in
winter and depending alse upon whether the satellite is near apogee or perigee
as a greater altitude will extend the sighting period.

The attached sketoh shows the satellite and Barth (not to scale).
if the Earth were stationary the satellite -nu.alm oross the equator
at point P, but due to the Barth's motion of 361 per day from west to east
L aftormor’buht-ohpndthpomrdnhnmmw

361 = 28,87 .
xa:&o i

Hence the direction from which the spacecraft comes depends
upon which part of the orbit is being observed.

A further motion of the orbit is due to the fact that the

Barth is not a sphere but bulges a little at the equater. This causes
the apogee point to move in a eirele around the spin axis of the Earth,
i.0+9 to precess. The rate at the time of writing in 3.3 degrees per
day. This rate must be added to Earth's rate in caloulating the points
of equator crossings. There are other influences, but these are
to the amatour observer. At this time we are unable te help you
observation times, but two books which you may find useful in making
simple calculations and observations arei-

i




{0V

"Handbook for Observing The Satellites" by N.E. Howard,
published by Thomas Y. Crowell of New York, 1958,

"Satellites and Scientific Research" by D. King-Hele, published
by Routledge and Kegan Paul of london, 1960.

The Moonwatch at Townsville may be able to give you observa-
tion times for Eche I in your area,

It is not easy to explain in purely lay-terms the facters
to be considered in caloulating sighting times, but I do hope that the
above information will be of assistance to you and alse that you will
get some enjoyment out of your continued interest in satellite activity.

Yours sincerely,

(G.A. COOPER)
qﬂ'ﬂﬂ’ Ga’tain.
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SELC, 340 (MAR. 59.)

INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

/' Cr

DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY

l\

(.D.0. 7855,
TO SUPERINTENDENT, ‘3 VOUR FRE e.
W.RI.ERE. 'I 3 % OUR FILE No
WOO L} _i‘_ - b _"l}.’ :T\\ P/32/1.
FROM (Branch or Establishment) /'95' '3 --!'T FOR ENQUIRIES REFER TO
PO/I1S. \ “ i
TP y DATE
X LAY 30th July, 1963.
T \ -’ X

SUBJECT ] i o

>

The following notes prepared by Mr. Hird should help your reply to
lirs. Wales.

Our latest information on 19th July, shows that Echo I (60091)
has a period of 115.15 minutes deereasing by about 0.0027 minutes per day.
The decrease is not a constant one and referring to 15th February the period
was 115,532 minutes with a decrease of 0.0016 minutes per day. Hence a very
rough estimate would give a reduction of about 2 minutes in the period since
the launch in 1960.

The sighting period after sunset and before sunrise vary with the
time of year, the periods being longer in summer than in winter and depending
also upon whether the satellite is near apogee or perigee as a greater

altitude will extend the sightibg perioid. =
~Precession of "~

g
~ & gee _
e ?g‘z%int

motion
oo

aachad

The, sketch shows the satellite and Earth (not to scale). If the
Earth were stationary the satellite wou%d always cross the equator at point
P, but due to the Barth's motion of 361" per day from West to East, then
a.ftgr one orbit has elagsad the point P will have moved eastward by
361" x 115.1 28.87 .

24 x

Hence the direction from which the spacecraft comes depends upon

which part of the orbit is being observed.

Direction of motion of satellite

A further motion of the orbit is due to the fact that the Earth
is not a sphere but bulges a little at the equator. This causes the apogee
point to move in a circle around the spin axis of the Earth i.e. to precess.
The rate at the time of writing in 3.3 degrees per day. This rate must be
added to Earths rate in calculating the points of equator crossings. There
are other influences but these are secondary to the amateur observer. At
this time we are unable to help you with observation times but two books which
you may find useful in making simple calculations and observations ares-

l. Handbook for Observing the Satellites by N.E. Howard, published by
Thomas Y. Crowell of New York, 1958.

Satellites and Scientific Research by D. King-Hele, published by
Routledge and Kegan Paul of London, 1960.

2.

The Moonwatch at Townsville may be able to give you observation
times for Echo I. «-- Younr anea/.
%,

T
i

(w. m'TIEAn)
A/PO/11S.

*

P.S.
Enlarged sketch attached.
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UNCLASSIFIED

;6/483
’7“ w. 1953.
1259

Chief Officer F.A. Douglas,
M.V. Lake Barrine,

The Australian Nationmal Line,
O/ 0 BuH.P.,

SHYALLA, 8.4,

Dear 8ir,

Thank you for your letter of the 13th Jume, I regret
the delay in replying.

Our records reveal that the satellite you observed on the
11th June, 1963, was most probably the United States Balloon
Satellite Echo, the official designation of which is 1960 Iota 1.

I am sending you some orbital data which has been supplied
by our Space Research Station and which may be of interest to you.
The values of the elements of the orbit are cont changing
and the most recent values available are for the 11th July, 1963.
They are as followsi-

Semi major axis 1.22938 enrth radii
Eccentricity of orbit 0.05016
Inclination of orbital plane to equator 47.254°
Argument of perigee 19.741°

motion +341699° per day
Right ascension of asocending node 107.382°

motion -3-3009. per day
Anomalistic period 115.17043 minutes

motion - ,00233 minutes per day
Height of perigee 1069.77 Km.
Height of Apogee 1856.38 Km
Velovity at perigee 26989 Km /hour
Velocity at apogee 24411 Km /hour

(GsA. COOPER)

Group Captain,
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F_
/ S, 341, Ak ssa  INTERNAL MEMORANDUM DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY
DI 2N TO YOUR FILE Ne.
|‘|" Superintendent,
QUR FILE No.
WOOMERA. 61 /1
FROM (Branch or Establishment) FOR ENQUIRIES REFER TO
F. Callus T365
. Meteorological Office, DATE
WOOMERA . 15th July, 1963,
I
SUBJECT

SATELLITE SIGHTING - F.A. DOUGLAS.

It is suggested that a letter on the following lines be sent
to F.A. Dougl@s,

Our records reveal that the Satellite you observed on
11th June, 1963 was most probably the United States Balloon
Satellite Echo, the official designation of which is 1960 Iota 1.

Our Space Research Station has also supplied the following
orbital data which may be of interest to you.

The values of the elements of the orbit are continuously

changing; the most recent values available are for 1lth July, 1963
and are given below:-

Semi major axis 1.22938 earth radii.
Eccentricity of orbit 0.05016
Inclination of orbital plane to equator 4?.254°
Argument of perigee 19.741°
motion +3.1699o per day
Right Ascension of ascending node 107.382°
motion -3.3009° per day
Anomalistic period 115.17043 minutes
motion = +00233 minutes per day
Height of perigee 1069.77 Km.
Height of Apogee. 1856.38 Km.
Velocity at perigee 26989 Km. /hour.
Velocity at apogee 24411 Km. /hour.
7 7t
( F. CALLUS)

Meteorologist.




5538 ; siﬁfﬁ*li' :;26

THE AUSTRALIAN NATIONAL LINE

1 7Jun1963  porr.. Whyalla. S.A.
W.R.E. WOOMERA 13th June 1963,

Director,
Weapons Research Establishment,
Woomera, S.A.

Dear Sir,

Sattelite Sighting Report WX Zwe ¢s
Whilst at sea in passage Port Kembla, NSW, to Whyalla and in poeition

Iat, 38 - 42 S , Long, 142 = 6 E, 8outh of Port Fairy, Vie, a satellite was
obsermed between Sirius and Procyon at an altitude of 15 degrees.
It was travelling in a Northerly direction at what appeared to be a lower
heighth than Echo 1, The time of sighting was 1809 EST.

Could you let me know if it was one of"fecent Russian launchings.

Yours tru.ly,

( Chief OfTicer )




DIRECTOR, W.R.E. SALISBURY.
56/483

¥ / 7 Hay, 1963.

68372

' METAL BALL FCUND NEAR BROKEN HILL.

Attached is a copy of a letter from Mr., William
of Windhuker Strass 15, Wald Prudering, C/- Munich,
wherein he requests information concerning the metal ball which
was found near Broken Hill recently and which, it is understooed,
has been referred to you for idemtification.

No doubt you will reply directly to Mr. Nash.

(m)
Group




Er. YaD.Nas 56/483
indhuker Strasse 15,

Fald hu:n.. 0831

GERMANY

. /7 -’.1”3.

Dear Bir.

Inuhulelglngrmnormlm-orﬂ 1 -
mmommmﬂmdnmmm"’ ,‘“3“::
tnsomhy,mquqhahurﬂmdhﬁomg WeReE.,

Yyous

Salisbury, South Australia, mu-u-m-umumx;to

Yours Mlly.

~~

GeA4COOPER)
Group Captain

Superintendent, W.R.E. Woomera,

‘ol ab

ISR RN IEE
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Windhuker Strasse 15,
Weld Trudering,

C/o Munich, Germeany,
May 2, 1963

The Woomera Weapons Resesrch Establishment,
Woomera, Austrelia.

Gentlemen:

I read in a recent newspaper, that you hawe
made an examination of a mysterieus metal object, ree
cently found in Australias, which object 1s said to be
a pressure vessel from a space vehicle. I am on the
Advisory Committee of the National Investigation Come
mittee on Aerial Phenomena, of Washington, D.Ces, and
am extremely interested to learn more of your findings.

It would be appreciated if you would be kimi

enough to send me any informetion pertinent to this
object.

Very truly yours,

g i

WILLIAM BRENTON NASH
WINDHUKER STRASSE 16
" WALD - TRUDERING

clo MUNICH, GERMANM

. b Sty LD e B

Ao »
Y]

/576 b2




3 SCLER G2
CONP I DENT LAL MARALINGA RANGE SUPPORT UNIT, 5
T 15 MARALINGA,
SOUTH AUSTRALIA.

\IAR/PF/R Comd

b o7 Superintendent,
L.R.W.X.E. 3
WOOMERA Sehe

ASTRAL PHENOMENA OBSERVED AT MARALINGA ON 17th APRIL 1963

Te Subtended is a report submitted by Scientific Observers
concerning an observation at 1858 hours on 17th April :- .

"At 1858 hours on the abovementioned day the
TM Trials Team observed a luminous region in
the sky bearing O90£M. from building ™M 1 at
an elevation of approximately 200, adjacent
to a star at this bearing, at a magnitude of
approximately 2.

One minute later a series of short duration
(less than ¢ sec) flashes occurred at approx.
2 second intervals, each flash agpearing at
g vertical separation of sbout 2° below that
preceding it.

Subsequent to this g pateh of luminosity,
substending about 1 was observed lasting
about 1 minute.

A theodolite and hand bearing compass were set
up to determine the bearing and altitude of the
star referred to above on the following day.

This star did not appear despite a clear sky. "

2e It is thought that these observations probably relate to
the firing of a Skylark rocket reported in the press on the
19th April, 1963.

3e Forwarded for information and interest.

4. It is regretted that there is no fixed grid reference
for the building referred to as TN 1.

Mo e

| = /// == Colonal,
; W.G. HENDERSON)
é 45 Range Commander
\ | W

CONFIDENTIAL

’/;/,/’




". wc Gl'.IlllI,
7 Steel Street
WELBOURKE S.E. 8

Dear Sir,

UNCLASSIFIEY

22nd Maxrch, 1963.

0420

Thank you for your letter of the 6th March, 1963.

Our records reveal that the satellite you obeerved
on the 25th February was the United States Balloon Satellite
Echo, the official designaticm of which is 1960 Iota 1.

Our Space Research Station has also supplied the follow-
ing orbital data which may be of interest to you. It was taken

on the 15th March, 1963.

Semi major axis
Eccentricity of orbit

Inclination of orbital
plane %o equator

Period

Height of perigee
Height of apogee
Velocity at perigee
Velocity at apogee

1.23198 earth radii
0.01373

47.211°

115.53 minates
1371.85 Kum
1587.55 K.m
25995 K.m/Hour

25291:60

(G.A. COOPER)
Group Captain,

1




: KA T

wessimnm  INTERNAL MEMORANDUM DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY
/ g o 10 i YOUR FILE No.
' Superintendent,
WOOMERA. S
i FROM (Branch or Establishment) FOR ENQUIRIES REFER TO
Meteorological Office, F.Callus 365
WOOMERA. °A% 20th March, 1963.
r
SUBJECT SATELLITE SIGHTING - H.J. GRESHAM, VICTORIA.

It is suggested that a reply on the following lines be
sent to H.J. Gresham.

Enquiries made here indicate that the Satellite mentioned
in your letter of 6th March, was the United States Balloon
Satellite Echo, the official designation of which is 1960 Iota 1.

The Woomera Space Research Station have supplied the
undermentioned orbital data for 15th March, 1963.

Semi major axis 1.23198 earth radii.
Eccentricity of orbit 0.01373.
Inclination of orbital plane to 2

equator 47.211

Period : 115453 minutes.
Height of perigee 1371.85 K.m.

Height of apogee 1587.55 Keme

Velocity at perigee 25995 K.m./Hour.
Velocity at apogee 25291 K.m./Hour.

et

IEE R R NS E NN L E RN RN R LR RN N ENE

(F. CALIUS)

Meteorologiste.




: T Steele St.,
°§§i 7. Melbourne S.E.8. ??
H.J. Gresham

..otrophysical Department
Hocket Range
Woommera S.A.

6th March 1963

ﬁ ,
REC; EIVED e

e, WRE, W0oRER, %
- S

Dear Sirs,

Would you kindly 1dent1£y this satellite:
Ubserved on the 1L§'February 1963.
Time and passage:

9 p.m, at Nadir to 9,03 p.m. at near-horizon.

Direction: West to East, slightly nortards.

Locationi Approximately midway between Crux and Orion,

Size: kqual to 2nd magnitude star.

Luminosity: A steady, clear, golden light,
rrogress: At an even rate in a straight line,

Thanking you for your information,

Yours faithfully,

]ﬂm&...,
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A£.C. 3.4.1. IMAR. 59.)
€.0.0. 2855.

CONFIENT I 587 73 '

INTERNAL MEMORANDUM __———_  DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY

TO S N YOUR FILE No.
SUPERTNTENDENT OOMERA o,y D
~1D5492/1 /1
FROM (Branch or Establishment) ——] FOR ENQUIRIES REFER TO
CONTROLLFR -//|RsPs_Bonnell, Ext, 518k
i DATE

./ |16th August, 1962

SUBJECT

A letter has been received from the Department of External
Affairs stating that the United States Embassy has informally sought
their assistance in obtaining information which might be used in the
identification of space vehicle fragments. The Embassy stated that
if a luminous object is observed in the atmosphere and/or fragments
are recovered which might be associated with the re-entry or earth
impact of space vehicles, the following information would be helpful
in identifying the vehicle and determining its origin :-

1. QObservation of Luminous Objects
(a) Date and time of the observation(s).

(b) Location of the observer(s) (city, town, etc. or
geographic coordinates).

(¢) Trajectory or flight path of the object (compass
heading) and its location relative to observer(s).

(d) Burning characteristics, i.e. colour; whether light
was steady or pulsating, whether streamers were
emitted (sparkler effect).

(e) VWas break-up of the object observed? If so, the
estimated geographic coordinates, locating the
point of break-up.

(f) Was noise associated with the flight?

(a) Date and time of impact(s) or recovery of fragment(s).

(b) Location of observer(s) and/or coordinates locating
area where fragments were recovered.

(¢) Dispersion of fragments within the recovery area,
(d) Was noise associated with the impacts?

(e) If impacts were not observed, but heard, the date
and time of noise,

(f) Physical description of the fragments, i.e. length,
width, thickness, weight, condition, etc.

(g) Description of any numbers, letters, inspection
stamps, or other identifying marks on the fragments,

(h) Nature of terrain - wooded, sandy, pasture, etc.




CONFIDENTIAL

PO/SRS and PO/R at Woomera have been asked to report on
such occurrences seen by members of their gteff, Other people in
the Woomera area may also notice this type of phenomena. When any
instances are brought to your notice would you please arrange for as
much of the above informstion as possible to be sent to the Superintendent,
Optical Instrumentation Division, Salisbury. Before the report is
submitted proper consideration should be given to ensure the phenomena can
be reasonably judged to have been caused by the space vehicle rather than
meteors, balloon sondes, aircraft, fuel tanks or other tiems jettisoned by
aircraf't, etc.

No special effort is justified in order to obtain these reports,

(R.P, Bonnell)
FOR CONTROLLER
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SF.C 3,41 [MAR. 59.)
C.0.0. 2855.

g6

INTERNAL MEMORANDUM DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY

b Superintendent, 56/@83
WOOMERA., OUR FILE No.

FROM (Branch or Establishment) FOR ENQUIRIES REFER TO
Meteorological Office, —oe Gwileg 2300,
WORMEBEA. 9th August, 1962,

SUBJECT

REPORTS ON UN

IDENTIFIED AIRCRAFT, STRANGE OCCURRENCES,ETC.

Reference Enclosure 85,

With reference to the attached letter from
Mr. Allvar, Elliott, N,T., it is thought that the
object seen was the planet Venus,

Survey Section state that on lst August, 1962
at 9.15 p.m. C.S.T, the plaBet was on the western
horigon on a bearing of 274" true at an elevation
of 2° as seen from Elliott,- At present the
magnitude of Venus is -3,7 which makes it seven times
brighter than the brightest star, Sirius. The change
of colour as this planet sets is a phenomenon sometimes
observed when the visibility is unusually good and when
the planet sets well after sunset, It is due to
atmospheric refraction,

) A

(F. CALLUS)
Senior Meteorologist.
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Pbr. J. N. ¥, Scott. 106 Thorne Bt.,
Wagga Wagga, 3S.,
29 Mey 1962,

Colonel Duamnce,
Box 1391 K., G.?.0.,
Adelaide.

Dear Colonel Durance,

It was good of you to reply at such length to the
inquiry which settled for us the identity of the satellite seen here
on March 6th., last,

I passed onthe information by letting the others
read your letter,

Subsequent to that extraordinary sighting of what
looked like & fourth to the normal three of Orion's Belt we found it on
four,if not five occasions after that with one miss ir the middle dueé
to cloud. I, thse cases i1t rose north of Achernar each time ith not
mich &pparent difference in the arising site but i1t then went through
the Southern Cross several times and each time getting more north of it
till well noeth and the last time we were able to find it.

I think we were all a bit surprised to think that
the thirg we saw moving was at its earliest over s.®¥. Queensland and
at latest beyond New Zealand.,

Yours faithf ly//)

oMl (. Bok.

4
M%
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RTMENT OF SUPPLY

Z\ ) 1Y J

TO o PRAR A FILE No.
Superintendent, -51 e R{\QE‘?' =
Woomera, e 14 \ e E_’}"“ " 106, 5. WRA,
FROM (Brasch or Establishment) K \“_?\S"“Q ':'7‘ FPRPINES it ¥
Establishment Securi ’~Qf§;cggfﬁf; e
Woomera, [TIT V2~ 11th May, 1962,

SUBJECT

UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT.

The attached report of an Unidentified Flying
Object was submitted by the Security Officer, (Admin-
istration) Mr. B, Gillespie is forwarded for your

information,

24
that th

Est

The Meteorological Officer is of the opinion
e objeet could be a Meteorite,

.J.A., HANLION),
shment Security Officer,

W.,R.E,, Woomera,




Te

8.

9.

10,

1.
12.
13.

14.
15.
16.%
17.%
18.

19.

g>

REPORT ON AERILL OBJECT OBSERVED
3 R- B - 'FI"ﬂﬂgﬁlﬂ & ‘ﬂ EE
Name Of Observereg?:}%z-fg%hggg%.:zugf..E...--.-El.-.?.??:-Y;o-.-..-
¢/- J.R,STAF” MESS, WOOMERA,
Address Of ODEEIVerecssvsesecocsncovsnssesnasssssssssssssnssnsassssnsse
INSTRUNENT MAKE] JILERMAKER WELDE Al
Occupation of Observer.tf....f?fzggﬁ?mJ%iég&é?E?%&ﬂﬁf;%sz?é%gi%.)JH)

D00

Date and time of obsnrvation(time'ﬁiven in 24 hour clock zonal time)
2000 hrs, Sunday 15/L4/62

R R R A - R N R N R R )
APPROX, 8=9 seconds
Period of observation(sa......,........--.-o-.o-.n.n.-uuonu-u

Manner of observation; (Give details of own position by map refer-
ence if possible; or by kmown landmarks, and descrilte any equipment
used in the observation).

PLEASE SEE MAP

LA E R R R R R Rl R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R
(AR A N N R N Y

LA A A R R EE R N - N R Y N R Y R R R RN ]

Where was object first obgerved, eg overhead; coming from behind a
hill, over the horizon, etc.

OVERHEAD - ABOUT 80° UP FROM HORIZON.

LA A R A R R e e R R R N N NN

What first attracted observer‘s attention, eg light or noise
LIGHT

I..I....lﬂ.ﬁ...l.i,i...l'll.oil0...0.-..l.'!'...l'.l'..l..'.l.......

Did object appear as a light or as a definite object
AS A SHARP WELL DEFINED ROUND OBJECT,

(RN N N NN NN N NN R R R N E R R N )

If there was more than one object, how many were there, and what was
their formation. ONLY ONE SUCH OBJECT
BRILLIANT GREEN
What was the colour of the 1lght or Object-oc-co-co.oooo--o-co-ooo-o
ROUND

What was its appare‘:‘.-‘b Bh-’lpaoncuo'ao-o-o-tooo-n-o.o.o.ootooo-on.oon.o

NO
Was any detail of structure observable......l..u..-..u.-u-.uu...

LA A L R RN R R EREERE RN L L A A R R A R A R R A N R R R R R R RN Y]

NO
Was any method of propulsion obviouSsesssesesesscssesssssssssssacses

NO

Was there any SOUNG.eccesccsscscosevesscossessssssssntssssssnssessses

STARTED 86° AND DO
Height, or angle of eleVation...e.......-.......--..PRW-?R.???-I-Z.?N

BOUT ONE QUARTER THE SPEED OF THE
Speed, or angular v“.locity.w:..gw-%];'.;"MLINQﬁTf‘R..."...uun

State any experience which enables observer to be reasonably certain
about the answers given to 16 and 17.

.. . SADPORD 38 A PILOT AND A MEMBER OF THE /A ABRS,.AND, SLIDING

JL -

Direction of flight with reference to landmarks or points of the
compass

APPROX, 060° M. FROM POINT OF OBSERVATION, ( MEASURED BY
....a.....--..o--u.n.o.-ocaoolo.l.co-....l.l..l...Cll.l.lA.(XJMFﬂixa IEEPER)

Did the object remain on a straight path, deviate or manouevre at all,
ON A VERY SLIGHT ARC,

SR eNOZ00IICOIVORVCVO0CNBOIVVESDOENTTCOEIBDOSRCOGISSBORsReERRRIRROIRORRREN

oe/2:




02l
2% Was any trail of exhaust, vapour or light sean....}??.......-.......
.........I..l..'.lll'....l....l..-......l'l..'.l'......‘............
224 Where did objeet disappear, eg, in mid air, behaind a hill, over
‘the horizon.
BEHIND HILL

....'......0.........'...ll...........l..l....l.....I.....‘l...l...l

23a Existence of any physical evidence such as fragments, photographs,
or other supporting evidence.

THE PARTY SEARCHED THE AREA ON SUNDAY 29/4/62 FOR EVIDENCE

.......'.............I.l....'.......I.......I....'Il.l.....'.'......

OF IMPACT OR FRAGMENTS, THEY “NERE NOT

24. Weather conditions experienced at time{gs og oﬂ§g§¥§%§§nls)i

L] [N ] :{.Ejl??o .C.L.E-h}ﬁ .F.EE ??:I:’- -F?s ogI:(-)pP . F-A.IcaIuJ‘cY; QBORO]I: g’ﬁ:r. .Mogni esesssnes
25, Location of any air traffic in the viecinity at the time of sighting

NO KNOWN ATIRCRAFT IN THE VICINIT

......ll....ll'lll...‘.....-'l...'l.l.'l...'.ll.....ll..yf.'.'....ll

PP RO EP NIRRT RO POBERRPIeE IR RRORRERRORRRRRRRRRRARr R RRRRPRRRRRS

26, Location of any meteorological stations in the general area.
WOOMERA,

BP0 010000 EeE0EscrsPeReNtsentototacssnienetstissssoronscsensocenes
g i NIL,
2F. Any additional informatioNeescsssssssscsssssssssrsssncsscsssancosanse

T i Y R R R R R R R R R R R

MY ASSESSMENT OF OBSERVERS - RELIABLE,

Tl s N R R R R N R R R R R R R R R D R

SO F0 SRR BSRERERRIRERSERERRRARIRTNRNBNVRBRNRRsebaR PR RRRRRRRRRRRORAS

* Since it is normally impossible to estimate the height and speed of
a strange object it will uaually be better to endeavour to determine
the angle of elevation of the object, the angle through which it moved
and the time taken to do this.

Questions 25, 26 and 27 to be answered by interrogator.

( B. GILLESPIE)
SECURITY OFFICER, ADMIN, 8/5/62.

G




2.—
3.
4e

5e
6.

Te

9.

10.

11,
12.
13.

14.
15,
16.%
17.%
18.

19,

Yo

REPORT ON AFRIAL OBJECT OBSERVED

Name of Observera‘. L4 Ge RADEO RDA + SIETTEREAD, & HANK , VERN,....
Address of Observer... 9/. o e R STAFE .‘FLUP... JOOMERA,, . - 77 U

Occupation of Observery. LNSTRINENT. NIKER,BOILERVAKER/WALDER LTRADES
HELP. (RESPECT,)
Date and time of obseervation(time given in 24 hour clock zonal time)

20.05 hrs., SUNDAY 15/4/62.

MR R R R R N Y - Y R N R R RN

seven seconds
Period of o'bservation(n-....u:..un--n.....u.nuu..u.u.uu.

Manner of observation; (Give details of own position by map refer-

ence if possible, or by known landmarks, and descrite any equipment
used in the observation).

PLEASE SEE MAP

( E R RN R R R R N N N R R R ]
AN R R R R NN IR R R R L R R N E R N N NN

SO RPRNCOORRODLORD AR PO000ARSNBO00000 A0 NESRRCEsERsERETORRRRRRRRERRS

Where was object first observed, eg overhead; coming from behind a
hill, over the horizon, etc.

UT 40° UP FROM HORIZON, ESTIVMATED HETGHT 4,000 feet

s essstRRREODOERODPODOVOIODORL S .'0"'{.".0.."!...l.ll"'ﬂ'.“..l......

What first attracted observer'’s attention, eg light or noise
LIGHT, AND THE FACT THAT THE OBSERVERS WERE STILL LOOKING

.'....5‘.0"."" AR AR R R A A R A A R A R R R R R R A R A R R R A R R R R A R N

IN GENERAL DIRECTION AFTER OBSERVING THE FIRST OBJECT,
Did object appear as a light or as a definite object

AS A DULL LIGHTED OBJECT,

LA A BN R R N N R N R NN

If there was more than one object, how many were there, and what was
their formation. ONE ONLY

What was the colour of the light or object....pm.0m1wm3.....
What was its apparent Ehapacu.oDM'.Bm.u.e.n..-.uuu-uun

Was any detail of structure observablécsss NQT. m‘EMI‘Y. sessssenane

..........I..lﬂ"oﬂﬂ'.l."ﬂﬂ..’.ﬂ..'IO'...'.lﬂI.I......'....Q.......

Was any method of propulsion ObViOU.E-c-oocooHQ’.oaa.-ccoooooooouoooo

Was there any SOUHdn-aco.gn-Np-Qaooo--toonoo.to-o-ooc-oocoo--c.on-.n.

Height, or angle of e1levalionee e onesl s s .@QQ_O.'.M{\NGLE OF DESCERT

400. LIE R R RN NN ]

Speed., or angular volocity..d.50 -M.BJ.‘&RRO;).....-ocouoo-oc-an

State any experience which enaubles observer to be reasonably certain
about the answers given to 16 and 17,

oo RADBORN .IS. A .PILAT . AND . 4. ENBER. .QF.THE.S/A. AFRQ &, GLLDING
CLUB,

Direction of flight with reference to landmarks or points of the

compass

APPROX, 060M., FROM POINT OF OBSERVATION

...'.ﬂ.‘.ﬂ..i."QQOD’..-.‘QQ...‘........'.-'..'...................'..
Did the object remain on a straight path, deviate or manouevre at all.

STRALGHT. BATH EBQY, 4Q00.. at. ANGLE OF. 802 . 2VD, APPEARED, IQ IMPACT
WITH SCRUB ABQUT 2-3 MILES FROM OBSERVATION POINT,

sl &




2
NO
21, Was any trail of thﬂuﬂt, vapour Or light SeeNeseeccsrssscsascccncese
M O T N P R R Y

22, Where did objeot disappear, eg, in mid air, behaind a hill, over
the horizon.

THE OBJECT APPEARED TO IMPACT ABOWT 2-3 MILES AWAY,

....‘.'I.'..'.l"..'.....l'........l........‘l....".'...........O..

23, Existence of any physical evidence such as fragments, photographs,
or other supporting evidence.
,THE PARTY SEARCHED THE AREA ON SUNDAY 29/4/82:,f5qv.sxi¢ence of
IMPACT OR FRAGVENTS, THEY WERE NOT SUCCESSFUL,

24. Weather conditions experienced at time(s) or observation(s).

VERY GQPAR NIGHT’ NO GLOUQ’ FATRLY BRIGHT MOON,
- ST SR EPOR R s et ad e ssR st dodsraldlaessastasnslsssanssbonsnssnsasasn
25. Location of any air traffic in the vicinity at the time of sighting

NO KNOWN TRAFFIC IN THE VICINITY,

'...'I'll"lll.i...'.‘....l-l...‘l.lllll"U..l't.l‘.‘......l'...'...

S Ay R R R N R R R R R

26. Location of any meteorological stations in the goneral area.
WOOMERA,

P IS eI ENEs et et PR lesscsed ooeaotoNencistsesssssoncssscssnsssnss
2%« Any additional informa‘tion...HILa.......-...u.-....--.....-oc-n-n

MY..AS%E&‘MWT..QE.Q‘B.SEBms..r. .Bmﬁau-............-...u-

T R N N N R R N R R R AN R R R R A

* Sinece it is normally impossible to estimate the height and speed of
2 strange object it will uaually be better to endeavour to determine
the angle of elevation of the object, the angle through which it moved
and the time taken to do this.

Questions 25, 26 and 27 to be answered by interrogator.

( B« GILLESPIE.)
SECURITY OFFICER . ADMIN, 8/5/62,
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1405

Dr. J.H.V. Seott,
106 Thorne Street,

VAGGA VAGGA, X.S.¥.

Dear Dr. htt'

You undoubtedly saw the American Echo satellite on
the evening of March 6th. From location, Orion's belt, at
T Pelle E.S.T7. would appear 2’ of N. at an elevation of about
53°. The Bcho satellite at that time was over south-west Queens—
land at 2 height of 950 miles and travelling south-east
of 15,850 m.p.h. (264 miles per minute). By the time
sight of it at about 7.40 p.m., it was ﬂll east of New
having passed over Newcastle, the Tasman Sea and the South
of New Zealand.

This satellite is a balloon 100 feet in diameter
of very thin Mylar plastic spreyed with aluminium, and is used
in communications experiments simply as a passive reflector of
radio eignals. It circles the earth every 116.3 mimutes in an
orbit which is inclined to the equator at an angle of 47.3 degrees.

You will appreciate that its very slow apperent motion
is on account of its distance, its range from you on the 6th March
hh‘n—uooomun:uamuums,mmum
it disappeared from view.

; gﬂ‘;

Yours Paithfully,

(R. DURANCE)
Colonel,
Superintendant, W.R.E., Woomera.

UNCLASSIFIED




)

o oA

e Secrstary,
Woomera Rocket Range a,
South Ausgtralia,

Dear 8ir,

T would be obliged if you can tell me whatit was wa
S&w here last night; =

I was out in the garden and on looking at
the Cnnstellation of Orion was Just telling myself that this is
nonsense - there ought to be only three stars in the belt and
thought T was see’ng things and quickly thought surely I am not
& lucky witness to a nova, By then on standing gulite still
I could sze then thatit was something moving . Sp the four stars
( the 0dd man was on the left of the fixed three) for a time were
in that odd nosition of shewing four in line. By the time Thad
run to the neighbours after golng in to call my wife 1t was obvious
1t was moving at a majestic sort of nace. So we &1l wathhed it
Co see If 1t woull score & bull on Sirius but T think i1t was a
ne&ar miss,low, T followed it east by south till it disanneared
about 15 deg. above the horizen due to high trees not far away,

So that will give you a nretty exact line to follow with the time
.stated to be as near as can be Jut about between 7.30vm., and 7 +40pm
and orbably not more than 7.35 Wien first sighted.,

Tt was brighter than Rigel,the threa the belt
and Betelgeuse and Aldebaran but at fipst sighting rnot so mich siuner=-
lor to the tares of the belt (it made me thirk 1t was jnst such
another as the three It was like a highly pnlished golden sphere
reflecting the 1ight back to us. Maybe having looked at 1t with
a 10x50 nair of binoculara memory of its brighteess goes & bit to
that view so let us revert to the naked eye which thought £t about
a mate for the three of the belt,

A sween of the western SKy did rot reveal the
Suke to me, I was running & 1line about @5 deg. mostly on the
north-west sector which T could nse,

ronrs truly 2
‘ Dr. J«1.V.Scott,
7 March 1962.

106 Thorne 8St.,

Wagga Wagga, N.s.W, 33,
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7%

DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY

TO YOUR FILE No.
Superintendent,
W.R.E, Woomera OUR FILE Ne.
5/126/5 WRA,

FROM (Brauch or Establishment)

FOR ENQUIRIES REFER TO

W, W y.
Establishment Sec\(Pity Officers s
W.R.E. Woomera, & DATE

— _31st, January 1962}

—

SUBJECT

A report has been received
Pedy of the sighting of an
night of 24th, Jamary 1962,
one mimite,

2o
(A)

(B)

(c)
(D)

Line of Flight -

UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS,

The following is forwarded for your information =

from Mrs, E, Brewster of Coober
unidentified flying object on the

The object was observed for
There was no noise.

The following details are submitted -

Approximate Height - Arm extended - Six hands width

above horizon.,

N/, of Coober Pedy in direction of
Mabel Creek,

LOGElit! -

N/M. of Coober Pedy.,

Object appeared to be orange and blue light breaking
into fragments, Object disappeared after breaking upe.

{d.J.A. HANION),
ent Security Officer,
W.R.E. Woomera,

Estab

RESIiuGIED -









THNETS
All corr. to be oddressed to ENG{?A$SHE£@
the Superintendent 75

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA

Telegrams ‘
‘’Rocran”’ mera WEAPONS RESEARCH ESTABLISHMENT, WOOMERA,
Telephone: Woomera West 51 Postal Address: :
BOX 1391K, G.P.O,,
56/L83

ADELAIDE, SOUTH AUSTRALIA

A/ April, 1961.

1659

Mrs. K.,H. Dunn,
Private Mail Bag,
Pudna Mutna,
Moolawatana,

via COPLEY, S.A.

Dear Mrs. Dunn,

I am sorry we have been some time in sending
you a further letter.

The Principal Officers in charge of various
scientific matters on the Range are interested in the
accuracy of your reporting, but of course, a lot of
the work we do here requires and receives electronic
and camera type results. There could be occasions
when an observer might be of help, end should this
occur, we would be glad to ask your assistance.

Thank you again for writing to us.

Yours sincerely,

e S

(R. DURANCE)
Colonel,
uperintendent, W mera

UNCLASSIFIED




UNCLASSIFIED

/g May, 1961.

56/483

2043

Mesers J.D. Lawrence & G. Craig,

Post Office Box 210,

1ONGREACH, Q1d.

UNCLASSIFIED
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sresasmusm  INTERNAL MEMORANDUM DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY
L TO YouR FILE Ne.
. SUPERINTENDENT, WOOMERA, ST
FROM (Branch or Establishment) B:W"H&E‘E}? 7,273
P,0,/S,R.S,, WOOMERA,
ot 12th May. 1961

SUBJECT ENCLOSURE 69, FILE 56/1483.

I suggest a reply along the following lines :-

"It is probable that the object sighted was a
meteor of the larger variety, possibly approaching the fire-
ball clase, The familiar "falling star" is also a meteor
but in this case the size is so small (about one grain of
sand) that the visible trail produced as it heats up in the

atmosphere is not very bright. Larger pieces also enter the
atmosphere but at less frequent intervals,

In areas remote from city lights, reports of
larger meteors are more common. We freqguently receive reports
in and around the Woomera area for example, The flash and sub-
sequent sound of the explosion are typical of the larger
meteor and this prompts me to suggest that this is the

phenomenon you observed",
/" AV J

(P.V. MORAN)
P,0,/8:R. 8,




- UNCLASSIFiED”

56/483
/0 uﬂy' 1961 .

1878 g

Captein J. Maan,

m.v. "8Sigli",

C/o Royel Interocean Lines,
255 George Street,

SYDNEY, N.S.W.

Dear Sir,

S Thank you for your letter of the 12th April,
°

A check has been made onthe positions of all
artificial satellites at the time of your obgervation,
and it is certain that the object sighted was the 100 ft.
balloon lasunched by the Nationsl Aeronautics and Space
Administration end known as "Project Echo"., The balloon
m;:c:i.d is a 4 thou sandwich of eluminium foil and "Mylar"
plastic.

This satellite was put into orbit to provide
a medium for "passive" communication experiments wherein
radio messages are bounced off the sphere to be received
thousands of miles from the transmitter. A secondary
object was to study the veriations in the density of the
atmosphere at the satellite height by measuring the effects
of atmospheric dreg.

"Zeho" wes launched in August, 1960, Its height
ebove the earth surface is of the order of 41000 miles. The
orbit around the earth takes sbout 2 hours. When the sun
m-onuauuummtmnmumn-
server as & moving star of magnitude 2 or thereabouts.
Initielly spherical in shape, the satellite has by now
lost this shape to a certain extent end therefore the
brightness varies as it rotates sbout ite own axis.

xmamtmmuummnt
the information you seek. It is ve to know

gra
that {:ur intemse interest in your ting prompted your
exce t letter.

Yours faithfully,

Colonel,

(Rs DURANCE)

UNCLASSIFIED




57“’/4'83 P,0,Box 210, 67

Longreach,
27th.April, 1961,

The Director,
Rocket Range
Woomera, S;ﬁ&

Dear Sir,

At approximately 8.42 p.m., on Sunday 9/4/961
we vwere fishing on the mson River approximately five
miles above Longreach when the whole area was 1lit by a
Tlash resembling that of lightning., With no storm activity
in the area our eyes were naturally drawn to the clear
sky. #Almost directly overhead we observed an object
travelling at high speed and leaving a white comet like
trail to a point approximately 30 degrees above the Northern
horizon where it petered out in a trail of red sparks.,
It travelled almost half the sky in a second or two .
Apprgximately three minutes later a dull exphosion was
heard,

This may or may not be a natural phenomenon
but the information is supplied in the hope that it may
be of use,

1'

Yota}rs fa.ithfully,

/.é/w% o
2. Pofhf Leni Lot i R

fas \“ﬂ.w l'Vl""
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SF.C.3.4.1, (MAR. 59.) INTERNAL MEMORANDUM DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY
€.0.0. 2833, = YOUR FILE No.
SUPERINTENDENT, WOOMERA.
OUR FILE No.
FROM (Branch or Establishment) 'Po:_‘\}m.u'.'ﬁ(l;;.g?l 7, 27 3
P.0./S.R.S,, WOOMERA, DATE

May 1961

SUBJECT ENCLOSURES 63, L4, 5. FILE 56/L483.

I suggest the following be the text of the
reply to Capt. Maan's letter :-

"A check has been made on the positions of
all artificial satellites at the time of your observation.,
It is certain that the object sighted was the 100 ft.
balloon launches by the National Aeronautics and Space Ad-
ministration and known as "Project Echo", The balloon

material is a # thou, sandwich of aluminium foil and 'Mylar'
plastic.

This satellite was put into orbit to
provide a medium for "passive" commnication experiments
wherein radio messages are bounced off the sphere to be
received thousands of miles from the transmitter. A secondary
objeet was to study the variations in the density of the
atmosphere at the satellite height by measuring the effects
of atmospheric drag.

"Echo" was launched in August 1960, Its
height above the earth surface is of the order of 1000 miles.
The orbit around the earth takes about 2 hours. When the
sun shines on it during the night hours, it appears to the
observer as a moving star of magnitude 2 or thereabouts,
Initially spherical in shape, the satellite has by now lost
this shape to a certain extent and therefore the brightness
varies as 1t rotates about its own axis,

I trust that the above will provide you with
the information you request. It is very gratifying to know that
your intense interest in your sighting prompted your excellent

Zﬁaﬁvjn?

(P,V. MORAN)
P,0./S.R.S,

I




56/483
;{ mil'. 1%1.

1659

Dear Nrs, Dunn,

1 am sorry we have been some time in sending
you a further letter.

The Principal Officers in charge of various
scientific matters on the Range are interested in the
accuracy of your reporting, but of course, a lot of
the work we do here requires and receives electronic
end camera type results. There could be occasions
when an observer might be of help, and should this
occur, we would be glad to ask your assistance.

Thank you again for writing to us.
Yours sincerely,

(R. DURANCE)
Colonel,




56/483

Mr. Lindsay R. Curtin
Edeowie Station, ;
Bﬂchm.—

Dear Mr, Cur